Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Empire State Realty Trust, Inc.
Form S-11/A
May 08, 2012
Table of Contents
As filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 8, 2012

Registration Statement No. 333-179485

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Amendment No. 1
to

FORM S-11
FOR REGISTRATION
UNDER
THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933

OF SECURITIES OF CERTAIN REAL ESTATE COMPANIES

EMPIRE STATE REALTY TRUST, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its governing instruments)

One Grand Central Place

Table of Contents 1



Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

60 East 42nd Street
New York, New York 10165
(212) 953-0888

(Address, including Zip Code, and Telephone Number, including Area Code, of Registrant s Principal Executive Offices)

Anthony E. Malkin
Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and President
c/o Empire State Realty Trust, Inc.
One Grand Central Place
60 East 42nd Street
New York, New York 10165
(212) 953-0888

(Name, Address, including Zip Code, and Telephone Number, including Area Code, of Agent for Service)

Copies to:
Larry P. Medvinsky, Esq. Stuart A. Barr, Esq.
Jason D. Myers, Esq. Hogan Lovells US LLP
Clifford Chance US LLP 555 Third Street, NW
31 West 52nd Street Washington, DC 20004
New York, New York 10019 Tel: (202) 637-5600
Tel: (212) 878-8000 Fax: (202) 637-5910

Fax: (212) 878-8375

Approximate date of commencement of proposed sale to the public: As soon as practicable after the effective date of this registration
statement. ~

If any of the Securities being registered on this Form are to be offered on a delayed or continuous basis pursuant to Rule 415 under the Securities
Act, check the following box: ~

If this Form is filed to register additional securities for an offering pursuant to Rule 462(b) under the Securities Act, check the following box and
list the Securities Act registration statement number of the earlier effective registration statement for the same offering. ~

Table of Contents 2



Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

If this Form is a post-effective amendment filed pursuant to Rule 462(c) under the Securities Act, check the following box and list the Securities
Act registration statement number of the earlier effective registration statement for the same offering. ~

If this Form is a post-effective amendment filed pursuant to Rule 462(d) under the Securities Act, check the following box and list the Securities
Act registration statement number of the earlier effective registration statement for the same offering. ~

If delivery of the prospectus is expected to be made pursuant to Rule 434, check the following box. ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
(Check One):

Large accelerated filer ~ Accelerated filer Non-accelerated filer x Smaller Reporting Company -
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

The Registrant hereby amends this Registration Statement on such date or dates as may be necessary to delay its effective date until the
Registrant shall file a further amendment which specifically states that this Registration Statement shall thereafter become effective in
accordance with Section 8(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or until the Registration Statement shall become effective on
such date as the Securities and Exchange Commission, acting pursuant to said Section 8(a), may determine.

Table of Contents 3



Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Conten

The information in this preliminary prospectus is not complete and may be changed. We may not sell these securities until the
registration statement filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission is declared effective. This preliminary prospectus is not an
offer to sell these securities and we are not soliciting an offer to buy these securities in any state where the offer or sale is not permitted.

Subject to Completion
Preliminary Prospectus, dated May 8, 2012

PROSPECTUS

Shares

Class A Common Stock

Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. is a Maryland corporation organized to qualify as a real estate investment trust that owns, manages, operates,
acquires and repositions office and retail properties in Manhattan and the greater New York metropolitan area.

This is our initial public offering and no public market currently exists for our Class A common stock. We are offering shares of our Class A
common stock as described in this prospectus. All of the shares of Class A common stock offered by this prospectus are being sold by us. We
currently expect the initial public offering price to be between $ and $ per share of our Class A common stock. We intend to
apply to have our Class A common stock listed on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol ESB.

Shares of our common stock are subject to ownership limitations that are intended to, among other purposes, assist us in qualifying and
maintaining our qualification as a real estate investment trust for U.S. federal income tax purposes. Our charter contains certain restrictions
relating to the ownership and transfer of our common stock, including, subject to certain exceptions, a % ownership limit for all
stockholders. See Description of Securities Restrictions on Ownership and Transfer beginning on page 244 of this prospectus.

Investing in our Class A common stock involves risks. See _Risk Factors beginning on page 27 of this prospectus for a discussion of
certain risk factors that you should consider before investing in our Class A common stock.

Per
Share Total
Public offering price $ $
Underwriting discounts and commissions $ $
Proceeds, before expenses, to us $ $
We have granted the underwriters the option to purchase an additional shares of our Class A common stock for 30 days after the date of
this prospectus on the same terms and conditions set forth above if the underwriters sell more than shares of Class A common stock in

this offering.

Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities commission has approved or disapproved of these securities or
determined if this prospectus is truthful or complete. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offense.

The underwriters expect to deliver the shares of our Class A common stock on or about ,2012.

Table of Contents 4



Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

BofA Merrill Lynch Goldman, Sachs & Co.

The date of this prospectus is ,2012.

Table of Contents 5



Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Conten

[PICTURE, TEXT AND/OR GRAPHICS FOR INSIDE COVER TO COME]

Table of Contents



Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Conten

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
PROSPECTUS SUMMARY 1
THE COMPANY 1
Overview 1
Market Information 2
Our Competitive Strengths 3
Business and Growth Strategies 5
Our Portfolio Summary 6
Renovation and Repositioning Case Studies 8
Summary Risk Factors 9
Structure and Formation of Our Company 11
Consequences of This Offering and the Formation Transactions 14
Our Structure 15
Benefits to Related Parties 16
Restrictions on Transfer 19
Restrictions on Ownership of Our Capital Stock 19
Option Properties 20
Excluded Properties and Businesses 20
Conflicts of Interest 21
Distribution Policy 21
Our Tax Status 22
Company Information 22
This Offering 23
Summary Historical and Unaudited Pro Forma Financial and Other Data 24
RISK FACTORS 27
Risks Related to Our Properties and Our Business 27
Risks Related to Our Organization and Structure 46
Risks Related to This Offering 54
Tax Risks Related to Ownership of Our Shares 58
FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 64
USE OF PROCEEDS 66
DISTRIBUTION POLICY 68
CAPITALIZATION 72
DILUTION 73
SELECTED FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA 75
MANAGEMENT S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 78
Overview 78
Factors That May Influence Future Results of Operations 83
Page
Critical Accounting Policies 86
Results of Operations 97
Liquidity and Capital Resources 103
Leverage Policies 107
Consolidated Indebtedness to be Outstanding After This Offering 107
Contractual Obligations 111
Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 111
Distribution Policy 111
Cash Flows 112
Net Operating Income 112
Funds from Operations 114
EBITDA 115
Distribution to Equity Holders 116
Inflation 116
Seasonality 116
Table of Contents



Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk 116
ECONOMIC AND MARKET OVERVIEW 118
New York Metropolitan Division Economy and Demographics 118
New York City Overview 118
Stamford Metropolitan Statistical Area Economy and Demographics 122
Office Markets 123
Westchester County 134
Fairfield County 140
Retail Markets 146
BUSINESS AND PROPERTIES 152
Overview 152
History 154
Our Competitive Strengths 155
Business and Growth Strategies 157
Renovation and Repositioning Case Studies 158
Our Portfolio Summary 162
Tenant Diversification 164
Lease Distribution 165
Lease Expirations 166
Tenant Improvement Costs and Leasing Commissions 169
Historical Capital Expenditures 170
Description of Our Properties 171
Depreciation 191
Property Revenue and Operating Expenses 191
Description of Option Properties 192

Table of Contents



Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Conten

Excluded Properties and Businesses
Leasing

Property Management

Construction Management
Regulation

Insurance

Competition

Employees

Offices

Legal Proceedings

MANAGEMENT

Our Directors. Director Nominees and Senior Management Team
Corporate Governance Profile

Our Board s I.eadership Structure

Our Board s Role in Risk Oversight
Board Committees

Code of Business Conduct and Ethics

Director Compensation

Executive Compensation

Employment Agreement

401(K) Plan

Equity Incentive Plan

Limitation of Liability and Indemnification

Rule 10b5-1 Sales Plans

Compensation Committee Interlocks and Insider Participation
PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS

CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELLATED TRANSACTIONS
Formation Transactions

Tax Protection Agreement

Partnership Agreement

Registration Rights

Employment Agreements

Indemnification of Our Directors and Officers

Option Agreements

Cash Amounts

Excluded Properties and Businesses
Reimbursement of Pre-Closing Transaction Costs
Repayment of Loan to Existing Entity

Releases of Guarantees

Grants Under our Equity Incentive Plan
STRUCTURE AND FORMATION OF OUR COMPANY

Our Operating Partnership

Formation Transactions

Consequences of This Offering and the Formation Transactions
Our Structure
Benefits of This Offering and the Formation Transactions to Certain Parties

Determination of Offering Price
POLICIES WITH RESPECT TO CERTAIN ACTIVITIES

Investment Policies

Dispositions

Financing Policies

Conflict of Interest Policies

Policies with Respect to Other Activities
Reporting Policies

DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT OF EMPIRE STATE REALTY OP. L.P.

General

Table of Contents

Page
193
193
193
194
194
196
197
197
198
198
199
199
201
201
201
202
203
203
204
205
205
206
208
209
209
210
212
212
213
215
216
217
217
217
218
218
219
219
219
220
221
221

Page
221
224
226
227
230
231
231
232
232
233
234
235
236
236



Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Management Liability and Indemnification 236
Fiduciary Responsibilities 237
LTIP Units 237
Distributions 237
Allocations of Net Income and Net Loss 238
Redemption Rights 238
Transferability of Operating Partnership Units; Extraordinary Transactions 239
Issuance of Our Stock and Additional Partnership Interests 239
Tax Matters 239
Term 240
Amendments to the Operating Partnership Agreement 240
DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES 242
General 242
Shares of Common Stock 242
Power to Reclassify Our Unissued Shares of Stock 243
Power to Increase or Decrease Authorized Shares of Common Stock and Issue Additional Shares of Common and Preferred

Stock 243
Restrictions on Ownership and Transfer 244
Transfer Agent and Registrar 247

-1l -

Table of Contents 10



Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Conten

CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE MARYIAND GENERAL CORPORATION LAW AND OUR CHARTER AND

BYLAWS
Our Board of Directors
Removal of Directors

Policy on Majority Voting
Business Combinations

Control Share Acquisitions

Subtitle 8

Meetings of Stockholders

Amendments to Our Charter and Bylaws

Dissolution of Our Company
Advance Notice of Director Nominations and New Business

Anti-Takeover Effect of Certain Provisions of Maryland Law and of Our Charter and Bylaws

Interested Director and Officer Transactions
Indemnification and Limitation of Directors and Officers Liability

REIT Qualification

SHARES ELIGIBLE FOR FUTURE SALE

General

Rule 144

Redemption/Exchange Rights

Registration Rights

Equity Incentive Plan

Lock-up Agreements and Other Contractual Restrictions on Resale
U.S. FEDERAL INCOME TAX CONSIDERATIONS
Taxation of the Company

Requirements for Qualification General

Tax Aspects of Investments in Partnerships

Failure to Qualify

Taxation of Stockholders

Table of Contents

Page

248
248
248
248
249
249
250
251
251
251
251
252
252
252
254

Page

255
255
255
256
256
257
257
259
260
263
274
276

11



