Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. Form S-11/A May 08, 2012 Table of Contents

As filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 8, 2012

Registration Statement No. 333-179485

## **UNITED STATES**

## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Amendment No. 1

to

## FORM S-11

### FOR REGISTRATION

### UNDER

## THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933

OF SECURITIES OF CERTAIN REAL ESTATE COMPANIES

## EMPIRE STATE REALTY TRUST, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its governing instruments)

**One Grand Central Place** 

Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

#### 60 East 42nd Street

#### New York, New York 10165

#### (212) 953-0888

(Address, including Zip Code, and Telephone Number, including Area Code, of Registrant s Principal Executive Offices)

Anthony E. Malkin

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and President

c/o Empire State Realty Trust, Inc.

**One Grand Central Place** 

60 East 42nd Street

New York, New York 10165

#### (212) 953-0888

(Name, Address, including Zip Code, and Telephone Number, including Area Code, of Agent for Service)

Copies to:

Larry P. Medvinsky, Esq. Jason D. Myers, Esq. Clifford Chance US LLP 31 West 52nd Street New York, New York 10019 Tel: (212) 878-8000 Fax: (212) 878-8375 Stuart A. Barr, Esq. Hogan Lovells US LLP 555 Third Street, NW Washington, DC 20004 Tel: (202) 637-5600 Fax: (202) 637-5910

Approximate date of commencement of proposed sale to the public: As soon as practicable after the effective date of this registration statement. "

If any of the Securities being registered on this Form are to be offered on a delayed or continuous basis pursuant to Rule 415 under the Securities Act, check the following box: "

If this Form is filed to register additional securities for an offering pursuant to Rule 462(b) under the Securities Act, check the following box and list the Securities Act registration statement number of the earlier effective registration statement for the same offering."

## Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

If this Form is a post-effective amendment filed pursuant to Rule 462(c) under the Securities Act, check the following box and list the Securities Act registration statement number of the earlier effective registration statement for the same offering.

If this Form is a post-effective amendment filed pursuant to Rule 462(d) under the Securities Act, check the following box and list the Securities Act registration statement number of the earlier effective registration statement for the same offering."

If delivery of the prospectus is expected to be made pursuant to Rule 434, check the following box."

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check One):

Large accelerated filer "

Accelerated filer "

Non-accelerated filer x (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Smaller Reporting Company "

The Registrant hereby amends this Registration Statement on such date or dates as may be necessary to delay its effective date until the Registrant shall file a further amendment which specifically states that this Registration Statement shall thereafter become effective in accordance with Section 8(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or until the Registration Statement shall become effective on such date as the Securities and Exchange Commission, acting pursuant to said Section 8(a), may determine.

The information in this preliminary prospectus is not complete and may be changed. We may not sell these securities until the registration statement filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission is declared effective. This preliminary prospectus is not an offer to sell these securities and we are not soliciting an offer to buy these securities in any state where the offer or sale is not permitted.

#### **Subject to Completion**

Preliminary Prospectus, dated May 8, 2012

PROSPECTUS

# Shares

### **Class A Common Stock**

Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. is a Maryland corporation organized to qualify as a real estate investment trust that owns, manages, operates, acquires and repositions office and retail properties in Manhattan and the greater New York metropolitan area.

This is our initial public offering and no public market currently exists for our Class A common stock. We are offering shares of our Class A common stock as described in this prospectus. All of the shares of Class A common stock offered by this prospectus are being sold by us. We currently expect the initial public offering price to be between \$ and \$ per share of our Class A common stock. We intend to apply to have our Class A common stock listed on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol ESB.

Shares of our common stock are subject to ownership limitations that are intended to, among other purposes, assist us in qualifying and maintaining our qualification as a real estate investment trust for U.S. federal income tax purposes. Our charter contains certain restrictions relating to the ownership and transfer of our common stock, including, subject to certain exceptions, a % ownership limit for all stockholders. See Description of Securities Restrictions on Ownership and Transfer beginning on page 244 of this prospectus.

# Investing in our Class A common stock involves risks. See <u>Risk Factors</u> beginning on page 27 of this prospectus for a discussion of certain risk factors that you should consider before investing in our Class A common stock.

	Per	
	Share	Total
Public offering price	\$	\$
Underwriting discounts and commissions	\$	\$
Proceeds, before expenses, to us	\$	\$

We have granted the underwriters the option to purchase an additional shares of our Class A common stock for 30 days after the date of this prospectus on the same terms and conditions set forth above if the underwriters sell more than shares of Class A common stock in this offering.

Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities commission has approved or disapproved of these securities or determined if this prospectus is truthful or complete. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offense.

The underwriters expect to deliver the shares of our Class A common stock on or about , 2012.

# **BofA Merrill Lynch**

# Goldman, Sachs & Co.

The date of this prospectus is , 2012.

[PICTURE, TEXT AND/OR GRAPHICS FOR INSIDE COVER TO COME]

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PROSPECTUS SUMMARY	1
THE COMPANY	1
Overview	1
Market Information	2
Our Competitive Strengths	3
Business and Growth Strategies	5
Our Portfolio Summary	6
Renovation and Repositioning Case Studies	8
Summary Risk Factors	9
Structure and Formation of Our Company	11
Consequences of This Offering and the Formation Transactions	14
Our Structure	15
Benefits to Related Parties	16
Restrictions on Transfer	19
Restrictions on Ownership of Our Capital Stock	19
Option Properties	20
Excluded Properties and Businesses	20
Conflicts of Interest	21
Distribution Policy	21
Our Tax Status	22
Company Information	22
This Offering	23
Summary Historical and Unaudited Pro Forma Financial and Other Data	24
RISK FACTORS	27
Risks Related to Our Properties and Our Business	27
Risks Related to Our Organization and Structure	46
Risks Related to This Offering	54
Tax Risks Related to Ownership of Our Shares	58
FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS	64
USE OF PROCEEDS	66
DISTRIBUTION POLICY	68
CAPITALIZATION	72
DILUTION	73
SELECTED FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA	75
MANAGEMENT S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS	78
<u>Overview</u>	78
Factors That May Influence Future Results of Operations	83
	Page
Critical Accounting Policies	86
Results of Operations	97
Liquidity and Capital Resources	103
Leverage Policies	107
Consolidated Indebtedness to be Outstanding After This Offering	107
Contractual Obligations	111
Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements	111
Distribution Policy	111
Cash Flows	112
Net Operating Income	112
Funds from Operations	114
EBITDA	115
Distribution to Equity Holders	116
Inflation	116
Seasonality	116

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	116
ECONOMIC AND MARKET OVERVIEW	118
New York Metropolitan Division Economy and Demographics	118
New York City Overview	118
Stamford Metropolitan Statistical Area Economy and Demographics	122
Office Markets	123
Westchester County	134
Fairfield County	140
Retail Markets	146
BUSINESS AND PROPERTIES	152
Overview	152
History	154
Our Competitive Strengths	155
Business and Growth Strategies	157
Renovation and Repositioning Case Studies	158
Our Portfolio Summary	162
Tenant Diversification	164
Lease Distribution	165
Lease Expirations	166
Tenant Improvement Costs and Leasing Commissions	169
Historical Capital Expenditures	170
Description of Our Properties	171
Depreciation	191
Property Revenue and Operating Expenses	191
Description of Option Properties	192

## - i -

	Page
Excluded Properties and Businesses	193
Leasing	193
Property Management	193
Construction Management	194
Regulation	194
Insurance	196
Competition	197
Employees	197
Offices	198
Legal Proceedings	198
MANAGEMENT	199
Our Directors, Director Nominees and Senior Management Team	199
Corporate Governance Profile	201
Our Board s Leadership Structure	201
Our Board s Role in Risk Oversight	201
Board Committees Code of Business Conduct and Ethics	202 203
Director Compensation	203
	203 204
Executive Compensation Employment Agreement	204 205
<u>401(K) Plan</u>	203 205
Equity Incentive Plan	203 206
Limitation of Liability and Indemnification	200
Rule 10b5-1 Sales Plans	208
Compensation Committee Interlocks and Insider Participation	209
PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS	209
CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS	210
Formation Transactions	212
Tax Protection Agreement	212
Partnership Agreement	215
Registration Rights	216
Employment Agreements	217
Indemnification of Our Directors and Officers	217
Option Agreements	217
<u>Cash Amounts</u>	218
Excluded Properties and Businesses	218
Reimbursement of Pre-Closing Transaction Costs	219
Repayment of Loan to Existing Entity	219
Releases of Guarantees	219
Grants Under our Equity Incentive Plan	220
STRUCTURE AND FORMATION OF OUR COMPANY	221
Our Operating Partnership	221
	Page
Formation Transactions	221
Consequences of This Offering and the Formation Transactions	224
Our Structure	226
Benefits of This Offering and the Formation Transactions to Certain Parties	227
Determination of Offering Price	230
POLICIES WITH RESPECT TO CERTAIN ACTIVITIES	231
Investment Policies	231
Dispositions	232
Financing Policies	232
Conflict of Interest Policies	233
Policies with Respect to Other Activities	234
Reporting Policies	235
DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT OF EMPIRE STATE REALTY OP, L.P.	236
General	236

Management Liability and Indemnification	236
Fiduciary Responsibilities	237
LTIP Units	237
Distributions	237
Allocations of Net Income and Net Loss	238
Redemption Rights	238
Transferability of Operating Partnership Units; Extraordinary Transactions	239
Issuance of Our Stock and Additional Partnership Interests	239
Tax Matters	239
Term	240
Amendments to the Operating Partnership Agreement	240
DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES	242
General	242
Shares of Common Stock	242
Power to Reclassify Our Unissued Shares of Stock	243
Power to Increase or Decrease Authorized Shares of Common Stock and Issue Additional Shares of Common and Preferred	
Stock	243
Restrictions on Ownership and Transfer	244
Transfer Agent and Registrar	247

- ii -

	Page
CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE MARYLAND GENERAL CORPORATION LAW AND OUR CHARTER AND	
BYLAWS	248
Our Board of Directors	248
Removal of Directors	248
Policy on Majority Voting	248
Business Combinations	249
Control Share Acquisitions	249
Subtitle 8	250
Meetings of Stockholders	251
Amendments to Our Charter and Bylaws	251
Dissolution of Our Company	251
Advance Notice of Director Nominations and New Business	251
Anti-Takeover Effect of Certain Provisions of Maryland Law and of Our Charter and Bylaws	252
Interested Director and Officer Transactions	252
Indemnification and Limitation of Directors and Officers Liability	252
REIT Qualification	254
	Page
SHARES ELIGIBLE FOR FUTURE SALE	255
General	255
<u>Rule 144</u>	255
Redemption/Exchange Rights	256
Registration Rights	256
Equity Incentive Plan	257
Lock-up Agreements and Other Contractual Restrictions on Resale	257
U.S. FEDERAL INCOME TAX CONSIDERATIONS	259
Taxation of the Company	260
Requirements for Qualification General	263
Tax Aspects of Investments in Partnerships	274
Failure to Qualify	276
Taxation of Stockholders	